



**DHX MEDIA LTD.**

**Q1 2009**

**FORM 51-102F1**

**Management Discussion and Analysis  
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations  
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007  
(Unaudited)**

## DHX MEDIA LTD.

FORM 51-102F1  
September 30, 2008

### MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

*The following Management Discussion & Analysis (“MD&A”) prepared as of November 13, 2008, should be read in conjunction with the DHX Media Ltd.’s (the “Company” or “DHX”) unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 as well as the Company’s annual MD&A and audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.*

*The Company’s auditors, Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, have reviewed the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007.*

DHX is a public company incorporated under the Canadian Business Corporations Act and its shares were listed on the TSX and AIM Exchanges on May 19, 2006 (symbol DHX). Additional information relating to the Company can be found on its website at [www.dhxmedia.com](http://www.dhxmedia.com) or on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Figures in this MD&A are shown as millions (for example, \$100,000 is shown as \$0.10 million) and are approximate and have been rounded to the nearest ten thousand.

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking statements, which reflect DHX management’s (“**Management**”) expectations regarding the Company’s growth, results of operations, performance, and business prospects and opportunities.

Statements about the Company’s future plans and intentions, results, levels of activity, performance, goals or achievements, or other future events constitute forward-looking statements. Wherever possible, words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “could,” “expect,” “plan,” “intend,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” or “potential” or the negative or other variations of these words, or other similar words or phrases, have been used to identify these forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Management’s current beliefs and are based on information currently available to Management.

Forward-looking statements involve significant risk, uncertainties, and assumptions. Many factors could cause actual results, performance, or achievements to differ materially from the results discussed or implied in the forward-looking statements. These factors should be considered carefully and readers should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements. Although the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are based on what Management believes to be reasonable assumptions, the Company cannot assure readers that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this MD&A, and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances. Many factors could cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including: general economic and market segment conditions, competitor activity, product capability and acceptance, international risk and currency exchange rates, and technology changes. An assessment of the risks that could cause actual results to materially differ from current expectations is contained in the “Risk Assessment” section of this MD&A. For a more detailed assessment of the risks that could cause actual results to materially differ from current expectations see the “Risk Assessment” section of the MD&A for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 posted on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

The foregoing is not an exhaustive list and other risks are detailed from time to time in other continuous disclosure filings of the Company. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein as anticipated, believed, estimated, or expected.

## **Business of the Company**

DHX is a leading independent supplier and distributor of television and film productions. The Company is the result of the combination of The Halifax Film Company Limited (“**Halifax Film**”) and Decode Entertainment Inc. (“**Decode**”) during Fiscal 2006 and on December 4, 2007, March 20, 2008, and July 21, 2008 DHX added another three companies, Studio B Productions Inc. (“**Studio B**”), Bulldog Interactive Fitness Inc. (“**Bulldog**”), and imX Communications Inc. (“**imX**”) respectively (See “Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement” section of this MD&A and the MD&A for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 posted on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com)).

The Company produces, distributes, and exploits the rights for television and film programming. DHX’s primary focus is on children’s, youth, and family (collectively “**Children’s and Family**”) productions because of the international sales potential and longer-term and multiple revenue streams that this genre of programming provides. Children’s and Family programming travels across cultures more easily than other genres and can therefore be sold into numerous markets, typically has a longer lifespan than other genres, and can be leveraged for merchandising and licensing revenues.

DHX’s content library includes over 2,200 half-hours of programming and over 50 individual titles produced. The Company has 15 children’s series currently in first window broadcast on multiple major cable and broadcast networks in North America and internationally, including, *The Mighty Jungle*, *Bo on the Go!*, *Franny’s Feet*, *Chop Socky Chooks*, *Urban Vermin*, and *Naturally Sadie*. The Company’s prime-time production slate also includes notable achievements in the comedy genre, including the award-winning Canadian prime-time comedy series *This Hour Has 22 Minutes*, which is produced for the CBC and is currently in its 16<sup>th</sup> season. The Company operates from its offices and production facilities in Halifax, Toronto, and Vancouver, producing content for distribution in domestic and international markets which is marketed via its Toronto and London, UK based sales group.

### **Revenue Model**

The Company historically earns revenues primarily from four categories: 1) production, 2) distribution of its proprietary productions, 3) producer and service fees from production services for third parties and equity investments, and 4) other revenues which include rental of studios and office facilities, music and royalty revenue, royalty revenue from Bulldog franchisees, and new media revenue. The Company is able to generate revenue from productions by licensing its initial broadcast rights and pre-licensing of territories for its programs. Production revenues include the initial broadcast license revenues and any pre-sales or distribution advances included in the initial financing of the production of a film and television program. Once a production is completed and delivered, the program is included in the Company’s library of film and television programming. Further revenue from exploitation of the program is included in distribution revenue. The Company also generates revenue from production services for third parties and equity investments. These service and corporate overhead fees are earned for producing productions whose copyright is owned by third parties.

#### ***Production Revenue***

The Company derives production revenues from the grant of initial broadcast rights for the initial showing of commissioned productions and pre-licensing of territories. These fees are typically collected partially upon commissioning of a production, during production, and finally once a completed production is delivered for broadcast, and at some point in time after delivery as a holdback (See “Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” section of this MD&A for details on revenue recognition).

#### ***Distribution Revenue***

The Company is able to retain the ownership rights to its proprietary production, which permits the Company to generate further revenues from the distribution of the Company’s productions. In addition to generating revenues from the sale of initial broadcast rights, the Company is able to concurrently generate revenues from the sale of broadcast rights in other jurisdictions and on other platforms (such as DVD and video) for specified periods of time. Distribution revenue also includes theatrical and other revenues generated on its feature films.

#### ***Producer and Service Fee Revenue***

These service and corporate overhead fees are earned for producing productions whose copyright is owned by third parties.

#### ***Other Revenue***

Other revenue includes rental of studios and office facilities, music and royalty (including merchandising and licensing (“**M&L**”) and beginning in Fiscal 2008, royalty revenue earned from Bulldog franchisees), and new media revenue.

## SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The summary consolidated financial information set out below for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 has been derived from the Company's unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, and from the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 and can be found at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). **Each reader should read the following information in conjunction with those statements and the related notes.**

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 \$000 (except per share data)	Three Months Ended September 30, 2007 \$000 (except per share data)
<b>Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income Data:<sup>1</sup></b>		
Revenues.....	16,993	10,663
Direct production costs and amortization of film and television programs produced.....	11,878	7,356
Gross margin.....	5,115	3,307
Selling, general, and administrative.....	3,557	2,323
Income before the following .....	1,411	895
Income from strategic investments.....	72	91
Interest and other expenses, net.....	(653)	(387)
Provision for income taxes.....	300	225
Net income and comprehensive income .....	530	374
Basic earnings per common share.....	0.01	0.01
Fully diluted earnings per common share.....	0.01	0.01
Weighted average common shares outstanding		
Basic.....	42,783	32,801
Fully Diluted.....	42,783	35,501
	As at September 30, 2008 \$000	As at June 30, 2008 \$000
<b>Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:</b>		
Cash, restricted cash and short-term investments.....	7,106	9,609
Investment in film and television programs.....	48,968	49,981
Total assets.....	149,058	143,874
Total debts.....	89,967	85,681
Shareholder equity.....	59,091	58,193

<sup>1</sup>The financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2008 in the table includes full quarterly results for Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, Bulldog, and 72 days of activity of imX. The financial information for the years ended June 30, 2008 in the table includes a full year's of activity of Halifax Film and Decode, 210 days of activity for Studio B, 103 days of activity for Bulldog, and no amounts for imX (see—"Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement" section of this MD&A and the MD&A for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 posted on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) for further details on the Studio B, Bulldog, and imX acquisitions). The three months ended September 30, 2007 was prior to the acquisitions of Studio B, Bulldog, and imX.

## SELECTED CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets out selected consolidated financial information for each of the last eight quarters with the last one being the most recent quarter ended September 30, 2008. In the opinion of Management, this information has been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 as filed on www.sedar.com, and all necessary adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, have been included in the amounts stated below to present fairly the unaudited quarterly results when read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements. The operating results for any quarter should not be relied upon as any indication of results for any future period.

	Fiscal 2009 <sup>4</sup>	Fiscal 2008 <sup>4</sup>				Fiscal 2007 <sup>4</sup>		
	Q1 30-Sep \$000 (except per share data)	Q4 <sup>3</sup> 30-Jun \$000 (except per share data)	Q3 <sup>2</sup> 31-Mar \$000 (except per share data)	Q2 <sup>2</sup> 31-Dec \$000 (except per share data)	Q1 30-Sep \$000 (except per share data)	Q4 30-Jun \$000 (except per share data)	Q3 <sup>2</sup> 31-Mar \$000 (except per share data)	Q2 30-Dec \$000 (except per share data)
Revenue	16,993	13,645	18,832	9,307	10,663	10,700	5,366	6,705
Gross Margin <sup>1</sup>	5,115	4,681	5,841	3,474	3,307	4,180	2,113	2,361
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA <sup>1, &amp; 3</sup>	1,821	1,048	2,674	1,011	1,188	2,838	631	951
Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)	530	(2,416)	876	137	374	1,035	134	234
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share	0.01	(0.06)	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.03	0.01	0.01
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share	0.01	(0.06)	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.03	0.00	0.01

<sup>1</sup>Certain of the comparative Non-GAAP Financial Measures (“NGFM”) are adjusted for all necessary adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments and any changes in the current definition of NGFM (see “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this MD&A for further details).

<sup>2</sup>Q3 2008 and Q2 2008 figures for revenues and direct service costs were adjusted by \$1.56 million and \$0.52 million respectively with no effect on Gross Margin, EBITDA, or Net Income as a result of non-material corrections of certain accounting treatment on final audit. Q3 2007 figures were revised to reflect the reversal of revenue previously recorded relating to 6.5 half-hours or \$0.608 million of revenue and \$0.286 million in Gross Margin, EBITDA, and \$0.177 million (net of \$0.109 million in income tax expense) in Net Income as the license period had not yet commenced and therefore the revenues should not have been recognized.

<sup>3</sup>The Adjusted EBITDA figure shown for Q4 2008 was adjusted for the \$2.78 million impairment of certain investments in film and television programs as management believes this to be a more meaningful indicator of operating performance (see “Reconciliation of Historical Results to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA” section under Q4 2008 of this MD&A).

<sup>4</sup> The financial information for Q1 2009 includes full quarterly results for four divisions (Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and Bulldog), but only 72 days for imX. Q4 2008 includes full quarterly results for four divisions (Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and Bulldog) with no amounts for imX. Q3 2008 includes full quarterly results for Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and only 12 days of activity for the Bulldog division and no activity for imX. Q2 2008 includes full quarterly results for Halifax Film, Decode, and only 28 days of activity for the Studio B division and no amounts for Bulldog and imX. Results for Q1 2008 and prior pre-dates the acquisitions of Studio B, Bulldog, and imX (see—“Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement” section of this MD&A and the MD&A for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 posted on SEDAR at www.sedar.com for further details on the Studio B, Bulldog, and imX acquisitions).

**Results for the three months ended September 30, 2008 (“Q1 2009”) compared to the three months ended September 30, 2007 (“Q1 2008”)**

**Revenues**

Revenues for Q1 2009 were \$16.99 million, up from \$10.66 million for Q1 2008, an increase of 59%. The increase was generally due to increases in the Company’s production, distribution, and production service fee revenue categories. Management was especially pleased with the growth in production and production service revenues and sees this growth as validation of the Company’s business model.

Proprietary production revenues for Q1 2009 of \$14.11 million were up 65% over the \$8.56 million for Q1 2008. The increase included a 41% increase to \$4.19 million (Q1 2008-\$2.98 million) in proprietary production revenue for the Halifax Film division, a 32% increase to \$7.63 million for Q1 2009 (Q1 2008-\$5.80 million) for the Decode division, and the inclusion of \$2.29 million (Q1 2008-nil) for the Studio B division.

For Q1 2009 the Company recognized \$14.11 million-79.5 half-hours of proprietary film and television program production revenue, a 30% increase over the 61 half-hours for Q1 2008, where the programs have been delivered and the license periods have commenced.

The breakdown for deliveries and dollar value subtotals for divisions for consolidated and non-consolidated entities for Q1 2009 and Q1 2008 was as follows:

Title	Season or Type	Q1 2009		Q1 2008	
		\$ Million	Half-hours	\$ Million	Half-hours
<b>Consolidated Entities</b>					
<b>Decode:</b>					
<i>Chop Socky Chooks</i>	I		8.0	-	
<i>Clang Invasion</i>	I		3.0	-	
<i>Delilah &amp; Julius</i>	II		-	14.0	
<i>The Latest Buzz</i>	II		26.0	-	
<i>Naturally Sadie</i>	III		-	N/A <sup>1</sup>	
<i>Planet Sketch</i>	II		-	13.0	
<i>Super Why (PBS)</i>	I		11.0	11.0	
<i>Urban Vermin</i>	I		-	10.0	
<i>Subtotals</i>		\$ 7.63	48.0	\$ 5.80	48.0
<b>Studio B:</b>					
<i>Being Ian</i>	V		2.0	-	
<i>Kid vs. Kat</i>	I		11.0	-	
<i>Subtotals</i>		2.29	13.0	-	-
<b>Halifax Film:</b>					
<i>Animal Mechanicals</i>	II		0.5	-	
<i>Bo on the Go!</i>	I		-	6.0	
<i>Bo on the Go!</i>	II		7.0	-	
<i>The Guard</i>	I		10.0	-	
<i>The Making of Shake Hands with the Devil</i>	Documentary		-	1.0	
<i>Shake Hands with the Devil</i>	Feature Film		-	4.0	
<i>Show Us Your Shorts TV</i>	Pilot		-	2.0	
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XVI		1.0	-	
<i>Subtotals</i>		4.19	18.5	2.76	13.0
<b>Total Consolidated Entities</b>		14.11	79.5	8.56	61.0
<b>Non-consolidated Entities</b>					
Accounted for Using the Equity Method					
<i>Lunar Jim</i>	II		-	0.22	N/A <sup>1</sup>
<b>Total All Entities</b>		\$ 14.11	79.5	\$ 8.78	61.0

<sup>1</sup>N/A – Not applicable as deliveries of half-hours have already been counted when title delivered in the first instance.

In addition, in Q1 2009 the Company delivered \$0.40 million-3 half-hours of *Latest Buzz* Season III where the license period had not yet commenced by September 30, 2008, and therefore the revenue recognition criteria have not been met to recognize in Q1 2009. This license period is scheduled to commence in Fiscal 2010 and will be recognized in the corresponding quarter, when the license period has commenced and all revenue recognition criteria have been met.

For Q1 2009 the Company earned \$1.02 million for producer and service fee revenues (\$0.33 million for *Waybulloo*, \$0.18 million for *Martha Speaks* Season I, \$0.04 million for *Martha Speaks* Season II, \$0.21 million for *Side Show Christmas* Season I, and \$0.30 million for *Peanuts* Season I, and small reversals of revenue of \$0.03 million for *George of the Jungle* Season I and \$0.01 million for *Pucca* Season I) whereas for Q1 2008 the Company did not record any producer and service fees revenue.

For Q1 2009 distribution revenues were up 4% to \$1.46 million from \$1.41 million for Q1 2008. For Q1 2009 the Company recognized revenue on several contracts throughout its existing library and delivered episodes of newer titles. Some of the more significant sales were on the following titles: *Chop Socky Chooks* Season I, *The Latest Buzz* Season II, *The Mighty Jungle* Season I, and *Kid vs. Kat* Season I.

For Q1 2009 music and royalty revenues (including royalties earned from Bulldog franchisees) increased 100% to \$0.32 million (Q1 2008-\$0.16 million) while new media revenues decreased in Q1 2009 to \$0.03 million (Q1 2008-\$0.19 million). These revenue streams have remained predictable and are in line with Management's expectations.

For Q1 2009 rental revenues were \$0.05 million (Q1 2008-\$0.12 million) from the rental of studio and office facilities to third parties as a result of the Company's Electropolis subsidiary and from rental of currently unused office space in the Company's headquarters in Halifax, Nova Scotia.

### **Gross Margin**

Gross margin for Q1 2009 was \$5.12 million an increase in absolute dollars of 55% compared to \$3.31 million for Q1 2008. The overall margin at 30% of revenue was a slight decline in percentage compared to 31% of revenue for Q1 2008 as the Company has delivered a mix of production and production service revenues with slightly lower margins as compared to Q1 2008. The absolute gross margin dollars for Q1 2009 were higher than Q1 2008 as there were significant increases in production and production service revenue.

For Q1 2009 the margins for each revenue category in absolute dollars and as a margin percentage are as follows: production revenue margin of \$3.73 million or 26%, net producer and service fee revenue margin of \$0.28 million or 27%, distribution revenue margin of \$0.79 million or 54% (\$0.65 million or 45% when \$0.14 million for the amortization of acquired libraries is removed), music and royalty revenue margin of \$0.26 million or 81%, new media revenue margin of nil, and rental revenue margin of \$0.05 million or 100%. The production, distribution, and production service fee revenue streams were all significant contributors to the absolute dollar margin increase for Q1 2009.

In particular, production, service, and distribution in terms of absolute dollars contributed \$3.73 million, \$0.28 million, and \$0.79 million respectively or 94% of the total margin. Production margin at 26% was in line with Management's expectations. Producer and service fee margin at 27% was in line with Management's expectations. Distribution margin can fluctuate greatly from title-to-title and at 54% exceeds Management's expectations. Going forward Management would expect the range on distribution margin to be from 35 to 50%. Music and royalty margin at 85% was in line with Management's expectations and is generally already on a net basis as the Company's license arrangements call for the deducting of third party commissions and expenses prior to the receipt of the royalty stream to the Company. Therefore, Management would expect this revenue stream to have low costs going forward with margins in the 70-90% range.

Overall gross margin for Q1 2009 at 30% is in line with Management's expectations and we would expect that future periods' gross margin will be within the 25 to 35% range.

### **Operating Expenses**

Operating expenses for Q1 2009 were \$3.70 million compared to \$2.41 million for Q1 2008, an increase of 54%. The increase for Q1 2009 is mainly due to a 53% increase in SG&A to \$3.56 million up from \$2.32 million for Q1 2008. SG&A costs have increased as a result of the addition of Studio B and Bulldog and the Company's growth and continuing to add key personnel and expanding facilities as a result of increased activities and increased regulatory requirements from being public. For Q1 2009, included in Operating Expenses is \$0.14 million for amortization of acquired library versus \$0.09 million for Q1 2008 (see "Amortization" section in this MD&A for further details).

### **Income (Loss) from Strategic Investments**

For Q1 2009 income from strategic investments activities related to distributions of capital of \$0.01 million, a realized capital gain of \$0.02 million, and an unrealized gain from short-term investments held for trading of \$0.04 million, versus \$0.02 million

for distributions of capital and \$0.07 million related to unrealized gain from short-term investments held for trading for Q1 2008. All investments were strategic in nature and were in the same or similar businesses as the business of the Company.

### ***EBITDA***

In Q1 2009 EBITDA was \$1.82 million (including \$0.07 million income from strategic investments), a 53% in total increase as compared to \$1.19 million (including \$0.09 million income from strategic investments) for Q1 2008. For Q1 2009 this was due to the increase in gross margin dollars of \$1.81 million, adding back an increase of non-cash stock-based compensation expense of \$0.08 million, and offset by the increase in SG&A, net of income from strategic investments of \$1.26 million, for a positive total dollar change of \$0.63 million.

### ***Amortization***

Amortization includes amortization of acquired libraries, property, plant, and equipment (“**PP&E**”), and intangible assets. For Q1 2009 amortization was \$0.69 million (Q1 2008-\$0.35 million). The breakdown for amortization was \$0.14 million, \$0.20 million, and \$0.35 million for amortization of acquired libraries, PP&E, and intangible assets respectively. For Q1 2009 the amortization of acquired libraries was \$0.14 million (Q1 2008-\$0.09 million) which relates to the library titles that have a 20 year amortization policy, have minimal ongoing cash costs associated with selling, and are viewed as long-term assets. For Q1 2009 amortization of PP&E was \$0.20 million (Q1 2008-\$0.10 million) due to slight changes to PP&E. For Q1 2009 amortization of intangible assets was \$0.35 million (Q1 2008-\$0.16 million) which relates to the intangible assets acquired as part of the acquisitions of Decode, Studio B, and Bulldog.

### ***Interest***

Interest was a net interest expense for Q1 2009 of \$0.10 million versus net interest expense of \$0.15 million for Q1 2008. Interest expense consists of \$0.07 million, nil, nil, and \$0.04 million for interest expense on long-term debt, interest accreted from other long-term liabilities, interest from a note payable related to the Decode acquisition, and interest and bank charges (Q1 2008-\$0.06 million, \$0.09 million, \$0.01 million and \$0.01 million) and offset by interest revenue of \$0.01 million (Q1 2008-\$0.02 million offset of interest revenue).

### ***Equity Income and Non-Controlling Interest***

For Q1 2009 the Company recorded an equity income of nil (Q1 2008-\$0.02 million) for its investment in production companies and an expense for non-controlling interest of \$0.01 million (Q1 2008-nil).

### ***Income Taxes***

Income tax expense for Q1 2009 was \$0.30 million (Q1 2008-\$0.22 million income tax expense) made up of \$0.01 million expense (Q1 2008-\$0.02 million expense) for large corporation taxes, nil (Q1 2008-\$0.35 million recovery) for current income taxes, and future income tax expense of \$0.29 million (Q1 2008-\$0.55 million expense).

### ***Net Income and Comprehensive Income***

Net income and comprehensive income for Q1 2009 was \$0.53 million, compared to \$0.37 million for Q1 2008, or an increase of \$0.16 million in absolute dollars or 43%. For Q1 2009 the overall increase of \$0.16 million was due to changes over Q1 2008 of the following amounts: a gross margin increase of \$1.81 million, offset by an increase in operating expenses, net of income from strategic investments of \$1.30 million, a \$0.27 million change in net interest and other expenses, and a \$0.08 million increase in provision for income taxes.

### **Results for the three months ended June 30, 2008 (“Q4 2008”) compared to the three months ended June 30, 2007 (“Q4 2007”)**

#### ***Revenues***

Revenues for Q4 2008 were \$13.65 million, up from \$10.70 million for Q4 2007, an increase of 28%. The increase was generally due to increases in the Company’s production, distribution, and production service fee revenue categories.

Proprietary production revenues for Q4 2008 of \$6.00 million were up 14% over the \$5.28 million for Q4 2007. The increase included a 38% decrease to \$1.15 million (Q4 2007-\$1.86 million) in proprietary production revenue for the Halifax Film division as a scheduling change resulted in a slight delay in delivering the remaining 12 half-hours of *The Guard* Season I (now scheduled for delivery in Q1 & Q2 2009), a 41% increase to \$4.82 million for Q4 2008 (Q4 2007-\$3.42 million) for the Decode division, and the inclusion of \$0.03 million (Q4 2007-nil) for the Studio B division.

For Q4 2008 the Company recognized \$6.00 million-38.5 half-hours of proprietary film and television program production revenue, generally in line with the 40 half-hours for Q4 2007, where the programs have been delivered and the license periods have commenced.



The breakdown for deliveries and dollar value subtotals for divisions for consolidated and non-consolidated entities for Q4 2008 and Q4 2007 was as follows:

Title	Season or Type	Q4 2008		Q4 2007	
		\$ Million	Half-hours	\$ Million	Half-hours
<b>Consolidated Entities</b>					
<b>Decode:</b>					
<i>Chop Socky Chooks</i>	I		8.0		2.0
<i>Clang Invasion</i>	I		7.0		-
<i>Delilah &amp; Julius</i>	II		N/A <sup>1</sup>		-
<i>Naturally Sadie</i>	III		-		N/A <sup>1</sup>
<i>Super Why (CBC)</i>	I		-		5.0
<i>Super Why (PBS)</i>	I		10.0		-
<i>Urban Vermin</i>	I		-		11.0
<i>Subtotals</i>		\$ 4.82	25.0	\$ 3.42	18.0
<b>Studio B:</b>					
<i>Being Ian</i>	III		N/A <sup>1</sup>		-
<i>Subtotals</i>		0.03	-	-	-
<b>Halifax Film:</b>					
<i>Animal Mechanicals</i>	I		6.0		-
<i>Animal Mechanicals</i>	II		1.5		-
<i>Bo on the Go!</i>	I		-		12.0
<i>Bo on the Go!</i>	II		6.0		-
<i>The Guard</i>	I		N/A <sup>1</sup>		-
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XIV		-		2.0
<i>The Truth About</i>	Pilot		-		N/A <sup>1</sup>
<i>Subtotals</i>		1.11	13.5	1.46	14.0
<b>Total Consolidated Entities</b>		5.96	38.5	4.88	32.0
<b>Non-consolidated Entities</b>					
Accounted for Using the Equity Method					
<i>Lunar Jim</i>	I		-		N/A <sup>1</sup>
<i>Lunar Jim</i>	II		N/A <sup>1</sup>		8.0
<i>Subtotals</i>		0.04	-	0.40	8.0
<b>Total All Entities</b>		\$ 6.00	38.5	\$ 5.28	40.0

<sup>1</sup>N/A – Not applicable as deliveries of half-hours have already been counted when title delivered in the first instance.

In addition, in Q4 2008 the Company delivered \$0.46 million-4 half-hours of *Latest Buzz* Season II where the license period had not yet commenced by June 30, 2008, and therefore the revenue recognition criteria have not been met to recognize in Q4 2008.

For Q4 2008 the Company earned \$0.70 million for producer and service fee revenues (\$0.47 million for *Martha Speaks* Season I, \$0.08 million for *Side Show Christmas* Season I, and \$0.15 million for *Peanuts* Season I) whereas for Q4 2007 the Company did not record any producer and service fees revenue.

For Q4 2008 distribution revenues were up 20% to \$6.12 million from \$5.09 million for Q4 2007. For Q4 2008 the Company recognized revenue on several contracts throughout its existing library and delivered episodes of newer titles. Some of the more significant sales were on the following titles: *Frammy's Feet* Seasons I and II, *Naturally Sadie* Seasons I to III, *Urban Vermin* Season I, *Bo on the Go!* Season I, and *Planet Sketch* Season II.

For Q4 2008 music and royalty revenues (including royalties earned from Bulldog franchisees) increased 135% to \$0.40 million (Q4 2007-\$0.17 million) while new media revenues increased in Q4 2008 to \$0.28 million (Q4 2007-\$0.04 million).

For Q4 2008 rental revenues were \$0.15 million (Q4 2007-\$0.12 million) from the rental of studio and office facilities to third parties as a result of the Company's Electropolis subsidiary and from rental of currently unused office space in the Company's headquarters in Halifax, Nova Scotia.

### **Gross Margin**

Gross margin for Q4 2008 was \$4.68 million an increase in absolute dollars of 12% compared to \$4.18 million for Q4 2007. The overall margin at 34% of revenue was a decline in percentage compared to 39% of revenue for Q4 2007 as the Company has delivered a mix of production and service revenues with lower margins as compared to Q4 2007. The absolute gross margin dollars for Q4 2008 were higher than Q4 2007 as there were significant increases in production revenue. Overall gross margin for Q4 2008 at 34% is in line with Management's expectations.

### **Impairment of Certain Investments in Film and Television Programs**

During Q4 2008 the Company recorded an impairment of certain investments in film and television programs of \$2.78 million. The breakdown was \$2.20 million related to an impairment on the feature film *Shake Hands With the Devil* ("SHWTD"). The remaining \$0.58 million was recorded on a few minor television shows generally older in nature with no one show being more than \$0.25 million.

### **Adjusted EBITDA & EBITDA**

In Q4 2008 Adjusted EBITDA was \$1.05 million (for Q4 2008 the Adjusted EBITDA calculation includes the adding back of the impairment of \$2.78 million as in Management's view this is an exceptional item), a 63% decrease as compared to an EBITDA of \$2.84 million (including \$0.27 million income from strategic investments) for Q4 2007. For Q4 2008 this was due to the increase in gross margin dollars of \$0.50 million, adding back an increase of non-cash stock-based compensation expense of \$0.39 million, and offset by the increase in SG&A, net of income from strategic investments of \$2.68 million, for a total dollar change of \$1.79 million.

### **Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for Q4 2008 was a loss of \$2.42 million, compared to a net income of \$1.03 million for Q4 2007, or a change of \$3.45 million in absolute dollars. Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) adjusted for the after-tax effect of the impairment would have resulted in adjusted income of \$0.36 million which compared with Q4 2007 would represent an adjusted decrease of 65%. For Q4 2008 the overall decrease of 3.45 million was due to changes over Q4 2007 of the following amounts: a gross margin increase of \$0.50 million, offset by an increase in operating expenses, net of income from strategic investments of \$5.32 million, and increased by a \$0.02 million change in net interest and other expenses and a \$1.35 million change in provision for income taxes.

### **Results for the three months ended March 31, 2008 ("Q3 2008") compared to the three months ended March 31, 2007 ("Q3 2007")**

#### **Revenues**

Adjusted Revenues for Q3 2008 were \$18.83 million (Q3 revenues originally reported were \$20.39 million and were adjusted in Q4 2008 for the reversal of production service revenues and a reversal of production service costs both in the amount of \$1.56 million with no impact on gross margin or net income), up from \$5.37 million for Q3 2007, an increase of 251%. The increase was generally due to increases in the Company's production, distribution, and production service fee revenue categories.

Proprietary production revenues for Q3 2008 of \$13.36 million were up 279% over the \$3.53 million for Q3 2007. The increase included a 193% increase to \$7.80 million (Q3 2007-\$2.66 million) in proprietary production revenue for the Halifax Film division, a 397% increase to \$4.31 million for Q3 2008 (Q3 2007-\$0.87 million) for the Decode division, the inclusion of \$1.25 million (Q3 2007-nil) for the Studio B division.

For Q3 2008 the Company recognized \$13.36 million-78.5 half-hours of proprietary film and television program production revenue, an increase of 191% over the 27 half-hours for Q3 2007, where the programs have been delivered and the license periods have commenced.

The breakdown for deliveries and dollar value subtotals for divisions for consolidated and non-consolidated entities for Q3 2008 and Q3 2007 was as follows:

Title	Season or Type	Q3 2008		Q3 2007	
		\$ Million	Half-hours	\$ Million	Half-hours
<b>Consolidated Entities</b>					
<b>Decode:</b>					
<i>Chop Socky Chooks</i>	I	-	-	-	7.0
<i>Delilah &amp; Julius</i>	II	-	5.0	-	-
<i>Latest Buzz</i>	I	-	13.0	-	-
<i>Super Why (CBC)</i>	I	-	N/A <sup>1</sup>	-	-
<i>Super Why (PBS)</i>	I	-	10.0	-	-
<i>Subtotals</i>		\$ 4.31	28.0	\$ 0.87	7.0
<b>Studio B:</b>					
<i>Being Ian</i>	IV	-	6.0	-	-
<i>Class of the Titans</i>	II	-	6.0	-	-
<i>Ricky Sprocket - Showbiz Boy (Teletoon-French)</i>	I	-	2.0	-	-
<i>Subtotals</i>		1.25	14.0	-	-
<b>Halifax Film:</b>					
<i>Animal Mechanicals</i>	I	-	4.0	-	-
<i>Bo on the Go!</i>	I	-	-	-	7.0
<i>The Guard</i>	I	-	12.0	-	-
<i>The Mighty Jungle</i>	II	-	8.5	-	-
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XIV	-	-	-	9.0
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XV	-	12.0	-	-
<i>Subtotals</i>		7.80	36.5	2.51	16.0
<b>Total Consolidated Entities</b>		13.36	78.5	3.38	23.0
<b>Non-consolidated Entities</b>					
Accounted for Using the Equity Method					
<i>Lunar Jim</i>	II	-	-	0.15	4.0
<b>Total All Entities</b>		\$ 13.36	78.5	\$ 3.53	27.0

<sup>1</sup>N/A – Not applicable as deliveries of half-hours have already been counted when title delivered in the first instance.

In addition, in Q3 2008 the Company delivered \$0.18 million-1 half-hour of *Chop Socky Chooks* Season I and \$0.03 million-1 half-hour of *Super Why (CBC)* Season I, where the license periods had not yet commenced by March 31, 2008, and therefore the revenue recognition criteria have not been met to recognize in Q3 2008.

For Q3 2008 the Company earned \$0.72 (Q3 revenues originally reported were \$2.28 million and were adjusted in Q4 2008 for the reversal of production service revenues and a reversal of production service costs both in the amount of \$1.56 million with no impact on gross margin or net income) million for producer and service fee revenues (\$0.39 million for *George of the Jungle* Season I, \$0.07 million for *Martha Speaks* Season I, \$0.03 million for *Side Show Christmas* Season I, \$0.01 million for *Peanuts* Season I, and \$0.22 million for *Pucca* Season II) whereas for Q3 2007 the Company did not record any producer and service fees revenue.

For Q3 2008 distribution revenues were up 230% to \$4.43 million from \$1.34 million for Q3 2007. For Q3 2008 the Company recognized revenue on several contracts throughout its existing library and delivered episodes of newer titles. Some of the more significant sales were on the following titles: *Franny's Feet* Seasons I and II, *Naturally Sadie* Seasons I to III, *Urban Vermin* Season I, and *Planet Sketch* Season II.

For Q3 2008 music and royalty revenues (including new for Q3 2008 royalties earned from Bulldog franchisees) declined 38% to \$0.20 million (Q3 2007-\$0.33 million) while new media revenues were generally in line with Q3 2007 at \$0.07 million (Q3 2007-\$0.06 million).

For Q3 2008 rental revenues were \$0.05 million (Q3 2007-\$0.11 million) from the rental of studio and office facilities to third parties as a result of the Company's Electropolis subsidiary and from rental of currently unused office space in the Company's headquarters in Halifax, Nova Scotia.

#### ***Gross Margin***

Gross margin for Q3 2008 was \$5.84 million an overall 31% of revenue versus \$2.11 million or 39% of revenue for Q3 2007, an increase in absolute margin dollars of \$3.73 million. The absolute gross margin dollars for Q3 2008 were higher than Q3 2007 as there were significant increases in production revenue. Overall gross margin for Q3 2008 at 31% is in line with Management's projected margin.

#### ***EBITDA***

In Q3 2008 EBITDA was \$2.67 million (including \$0.01 million from loss from strategic investments), a 324% in total increase as compared to \$0.63 million (including \$0.50 million from income from strategic investments) for Q3 2007.

#### ***Net Income and Comprehensive Income***

Net Income and comprehensive income for Q3 2008 was \$0.876 million, an improvement compared to a net income of \$0.134 million for Q3 2007 of \$0.742 million in absolute dollars.

#### **Results for the three months ended December 31, 2007 ("Q2 2008") compared to the three months ended December 31, 2006 ("Q2 2007")**

#### ***Revenues***

Adjusted revenues for Q2 2008 were \$9.31 million (Q2 revenues originally reported were \$9.83 million and were adjusted in Q4 2008 for the reversal of production service revenues and a reversal of production service costs both in the amount of \$0.52 million with no impact on gross margin or net income), up from \$6.71 million for Q2 2007, an increase of 39%. The increase was generally due to increases in the Company's production revenue category.

Proprietary production revenues for Q2 2008 of \$6.28 million were up 80% over the \$3.48 million for Q2 2007. The increase included a 30% increase to \$3.06 million (Q2 2007-\$2.36 million) in proprietary production revenue for the Halifax Film division, a 135% increase to \$2.62 million for Q2 2008 (Q2 2007-\$1.12 million) for the Decode division, and the inclusion of \$0.60 million (Q2 2007-nil) for the Studio B division.

For Q2 2008 the Company recognized \$6.28 million-55.5 half-hours of proprietary film and television program production revenue, an increase of 21% over the 46 half-hours for Q2 2007, where the programs have been delivered and the license periods have commenced.

The breakdown for deliveries and dollar value subtotals for divisions for consolidated and non-consolidated entities for Q2 2008 and Q2 2007 was as follows:

Title	Season or Type	Q2 2008		Q2 2007	
		\$ Million	Half-hours	\$ Million	Half-hours
<b>Consolidated Entities</b>					
<b>Decode:</b>					
<i>Delilah &amp; Julius</i>	II		7.0	-	
<i>Naturally Sadie</i>	II		-	26.0	
<i>Naturally Sadie</i>	III		-	9.0	
<i>Super Why (CBC)</i>	I		N/A <sup>1</sup>	-	
<i>Super Why (PBS)</i>	I		5.0	-	
<i>Urban Vermin</i>	I		5.0	-	
<i>Subtotals</i>		\$ 2.62	17.0	\$ 1.12	35.0
<b>Studio B:</b>					
<i>Being Ian</i>	IV		2.0	-	
<i>Class of the Titans</i>	II		4.0	-	
<i>Ricky Sprocket - Showbiz Boy (Teletoon-French)</i>	I		6.0	-	
<i>Subtotals</i>		0.60	12.0	-	-
<b>Halifax Film:</b>					
<i>The Guard</i>	I		2.0	-	
<i>The Mighty Jungle</i>	I		3.0	-	
<i>The Mighty Jungle</i>	II		4.5	-	
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XIV		-	10.0	
<i>This Hour Has 22 Minutes</i>	XV		9.0	-	
<i>The Truth About</i>	Pilot		-	1.0	
<i>Subtotals</i>		2.98	18.5	2.36	11.0
<b>Total Consolidated Entities</b>		6.20	47.5	3.48	46.0
<b>Non-consolidated Entities</b>					
Accounted for Using the Equity Method					
<i>Lunar Jim</i>	II	0.08	8.0	-	-
<b>Total All Entities</b>		\$ 6.28	55.5	\$ 3.48	46.0

<sup>1</sup>N/A – Not applicable as deliveries of half-hours have already been counted when title delivered in the first instance.

The Company recorded for Q2 2008 an additional \$0.01 million as an equity pickup for *Lunar Jim* Season II. There was no equity pickup for Q2 2007.

In addition, in Q2 2008 the Company delivered \$1.38 million-12 half-hours of *The Latest Buzz* Season II, where the license periods had not yet commenced by December 31, 2007, and therefore the revenue recognition criteria have not been met to recognize in Q2 2008.

For Q2 2008 the Company earned \$0.29 million (Q2 revenues originally reported were \$0.71 million and were adjusted in Q4 2008 for the reversal of production service revenues and a reversal of production service costs both in the amount of \$0.42 million with no impact on gross margin or net income) for producer and service fee revenues (\$0.01 million for *George of the Jungle* Season I, \$0.11 million for *Martha Speaks* Season I, and \$0.17 million for *Pucca* Season II) whereas for Q2 2007 the Company recorded producer and service fees revenue of \$0.78 million for the feature film *Outlander*.

For Q2 2008 distribution revenues were up 21% to \$2.47 million from \$2.05 million for Q2 2007. For Q2 2008 the Company recognized revenue on several contracts throughout its existing library and delivered episodes of newer titles. Some of the more significant sales were on the following titles: *Franny's Feet* Seasons I and II, *Naturally Sadie* Seasons I to III, *Urban Vermin* Season I, and *Planet Sketch* Season II.

For Q2 2008 music and royalty revenues dropped slightly to \$0.09 million (Q2 2007-\$0.14 million) while new media revenues were in line with Q2 2007 at \$0.11 million (Q2 2007-\$0.14 million).

For Q2 2008 rental revenues were \$0.06 million (Q2 2007-\$0.12 million) from the rental of studio and office facilities to third parties as a result of the Company's Electropolis subsidiary and from rental of currently unused office space in the Company's headquarters in Halifax, Nova Scotia.

### **Gross Margin**

Gross margin for Q2 2008 was \$3.47 million an overall 37% of revenue versus \$2.36 million or 35% of revenue for Q2 2007, an increase in absolute margin dollars of \$1.11 million. The absolute gross margin dollars for Q2 2008 were higher than Q2 2007 as there were significant increases in production revenue.

### **EBITDA**

In Q2 2008 EBITDA was \$1.01 million (including \$0.10 million from Loss from Strategic Investments), a 6% in total increase as compared to \$0.95 million (including \$0.43 million from Income from Strategic Investments) for Q2 2007.

### **Net Income and Comprehensive Income**

Net Income and comprehensive income for Q2 2008 was \$0.14 million, a decrease compared to a net income of \$0.23 million for Q2 2007 of \$0.10 million in absolute dollars.

<b>Liquidity and Capital Resources</b>	<b>September 30 2008 \$</b>	<b>June 30, 2008 \$</b>
	(Amounts in Thousands, Except Balance Sheet Ratios)	
<b>Key Balance Sheet Amounts and Ratios:</b>		
Cash, restricted cash <sup>(1)</sup> and short-term investment.....	<b>7,106</b>	9,609
Long-term assets .....	<b>47,416</b>	47,091
Working capital.....	<b>16,716</b>	16,810
Long-term liabilities.....	<b>5,041</b>	5,708
Working capital ratio <sup>(2)</sup> .....	<b>1.20</b>	1.21
<b>Cash Inflows and (Outflows) by Activity:</b>		
Operating activities.....	<b>(6,964)</b>	(5,256)
Investing activities.....	<b>(1,634)</b>	(9,030)
Financing activities.....	<b>6,560</b>	19,717
Net cash inflows (outflows).....	<b>(2,037)</b>	5,431

(1) Restricted cash is the balance of cash on hand in Media Fund (Atlantic) Ltd. The use of this cash is restricted to specified uses related to the production and development of film and television programs.

(2) Working capital ratio is current assets divided by current liabilities.

### **Changes in Cash**

Cash at September 30, 2008 was \$6.83 million compared to \$8.86 million as of June 30, 2008. For September 30, 2008 the cash balance increased \$4.73 million when comparing the cash balance to September 30, 2007.

For the three month period ended September 30, 2008 cash flows from operating activities were a use of cash of \$6.96 million. Cash flows from operating activities resulted from net income of \$0.53 million and adding back non-cash items of amortization of film and television programs, acquired library, PP&E, intangible assets, stock-based compensation, non-controlling interest, and future income tax expense of \$11.23 million, \$0.14 million, \$0.20 million, \$0.35 million, \$0.19 million, \$0.01 million, and \$0.29 million respectively. Cash flows were reduced by credits not involving cash of \$10.32 million for investments in film and television programs, \$0.02 million gain on disposal of short-term investments, \$0.05 million unrealized gain on short-term investments, and \$9.51 million net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations.

For September 30, 2008 cash flows generated from financing activities were \$6.56 million. Cash flows from financing activities resulted primarily from cash generated from new borrowings from interim financing of \$5.95 million, proceeds from long-term debt of \$0.69 million, and proceeds from bank indebtedness of \$0.10 million. This was offset by a use of cash of \$0.18 million from repayment of long-term debt.

For September 30, 2008 cash flows from investing activities were a use of cash of \$1.63 million. Cash flows used in investing activities were \$0.72 million for PP&E acquisitions, \$0.84 million for business acquisitions, \$0.15 million net cash advances to investees, and \$0.08 million for acquisitions of short-term investments. Cash flows generated in investing activities were proceeds from disposal of short-term investments of \$0.16 million.

### **Working Capital**

Working capital (“**Working Capital**”) represents the Company’s current assets less current liabilities. Working Capital decreased by \$0.09 million as at September 30, 2008 over June 30, 2008. The working capital ratio remained strong at 1.20 for September 30, 2008.

Based on the Company’s current revenue expectations for Fiscal 2009, which are based on contracted and expected production and distribution revenue, the Company believes cash generated from operations and existing resources will be sufficient to satisfy Working Capital needs for at least the next twelve months. Management believes the current Working Capital surplus totalling \$16.72 million is sufficient to execute its current business plan.

In Fiscal 2008, the Company secured a revolving credit facility (“**RBC Revolving Credit Facility**”) with the Royal Bank of Canada with a maximum authorized amount of \$70.0 million including bank indebtedness and interim production financing (notes 12 and 13 to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2008) to assist with financing operations. Within the RBC Revolving Credit Facility is a revolving production credit facility with a maximum of \$66.5 million for interim production financing. Substantially all of the Company’s assets and certain of its subsidiaries have been pledged as security for borrowing under the RBC Revolving Credit Facility.

The Company is in the process of negotiating an extension of the RBC Revolving Credit Facility, likely through to January 31, 2009, which should be sufficient time to close its previously announced transaction with Entertainment One (“**E1**”). Post the E1 transaction, the Company would expect to continue to work with RBC and other financial institutions to achieve an expanded, longer-term banking facility.

<b>Contractual Obligations</b>					
<i>As of September 30, 2008</i>					
<b>Payments Due by Period</b>					
	<b>Total</b>	<b>Fiscal 2009</b>	<b>Fiscal 2010- 2011</b>	<b>Fiscal 2012- 2013</b>	<b>After Fiscal 2014</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<i>Purchase Obligations</i>					
Acquisition of library license rights <sup>(1)</sup> .....	1,100,000	1,100,000	-	-	-
Feature film settlement <sup>(2)</sup> .....	175,000	175,000	-	-	-
Capital Lease for Equipment <sup>(3)</sup> .....	853,665	530,943	322,723	-	-
Long-term debt payments (principal and interest) <sup>(4)</sup> .....	4,378,363	640,225	942,136	824,631	1,971,371
<b>Total Contractual Obligations</b> .....	<b>6,507,028</b>	<b>2,446,168</b>	<b>1,264,859</b>	<b>824,631</b>	<b>1,971,371</b>

- (1) Pursuant to an agreement whereby the Company acquired the distribution rights (“**Distribution Rights**”) to 520 half-hours of television programming. The amount remaining as of September 30, 2008 was \$1,100,000.
- (2) Pursuant to a settlement on a feature film, the Company agreed to pay \$175,000 by October 31, 2008.
- (3) Pursuant to capital leases for video editing, leaseholds, and other office equipment, the obligations bear interest at 6.38%, 6.9%, and 8.4% and mature from June 2010 to November 2012.
- (4) See note 9 to the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2008 for details.

### **Outlook**

The Company’s Q1 2009 balance sheet remains strong and Management believes the Company is in a solid financial position for the remainder of Fiscal 2009. Management is focusing on its core strategy of developing, producing, and distributing the best possible quality Children’s and Family programs with a goal of getting a “hit” show which would have the effect of increasing revenue and transforming the Company. We continue to use our strengths, selectively, in comedy and drama to take advantage of present opportunities and to create further value for shareholders.

In particular, the Company believes it is well on its way to carrying forward its contemplated strategic initiatives, including revenue growth in production and distribution for all of its divisions, increasing profitability metrics, expanding the Company's presence in international markets, leveraging the Company's experience to focus on Children's and Family content and M&L. Through the proposed E1 transaction, the Company will gain access to E1's exceptional physical and digital distribution channels to expand the Company's distribution revenue stream specifically through home entertainment and digital download mediums.

For Q1 2009, the Company has delivered 79.5 half-hours resulting in \$14.11 million of proprietary production revenue and is well on its way to meeting its first half of Fiscal 2009 target of 100 half-hours and is looking forward to achieving its annual growth target of 10-20% (250 half-hours) for Fiscal 2009. For the remainder of 2009, the Company has over 175 half-hours of contracted proprietary programs (plus 50-75 half-hours potential proprietary programs currently under negotiation with various broadcasters) which are scheduled for delivery and for the license periods to commence. As has historically been the case, this will be more heavily weighted to the last half of Fiscal 2009. For the remainder of Fiscal 2009 this is expected to represent approximately 50 scheduled deliveries for Q2 2009 and approximately 125 scheduled deliveries for the second half of 2009 (see "Seasonality" section of this MD&A). The Company's recent historical average production revenue value (once the license period has commenced) per half-hour of television programs has been \$0.10-0.15 million and Management expects this to approximate 2009 levels.

Distribution revenues are uneven as seen historically and specifically looking at quarterly 2008 results as an indicator. Overall, Management is expecting to continue the progress it has seen in Q1 2009 and Fiscal 2008 for the remainder of 2009 and is targeting growth to be more normalized but still represents 10-20% growth over 2008 levels. The Company expects this to be driven by its recent increased production levels which are available for international sales plus the further integration of Studio B's proprietary titles.

For the remainder of 2009, given the Studio B acquisition, the Company is expecting between \$1.00-\$3.00 million of animated production service work based on expected service contracts or current contracts in progress with margins consistent with 2008 levels.

For the later half of 2009, the Company anticipates further revenue growth, specifically in the category of music and royalty revenues, as it embarks upon its M&L relationships with PLAYSKOOL, a division of Hasbro Inc. set to launch toys for spring 2009, for the Company's preschool property *Franny's Feet*. M&L revenues for Fiscal 2009 are expected to be in the range of \$0.50 million to \$1.50 million. For the remainder of 2009 other new media and rental revenue are expected to be consistent with 2008 levels.

For the remainder of 2009, gross margin is expected to be in the 25-35% range and Management is expecting a modest 5% increase in SG&A and most amortization levels over 2008, except amortization of intangibles will increase by 20-30%. For Fiscal 2009, interest income (expense), income from strategic investments, and non-controlling interest are expected to be in line with 2008 levels.

### **Seasonality**

Results of operations for any period are dependent on the number and timing of film and television programs delivered, which cannot be predicted with certainty. Consequently, the Company's results from operations may fluctuate materially from period-to-period and the results of any one period are not necessarily indicative of results for future periods. Cash flows may also fluctuate and are not necessarily closely correlated with revenue recognition. During the initial broadcast of the rights the Company is somewhat reliant on the broadcaster's budget and financing cycles and at times the license period gets delayed and commences at a later date than originally projected.

The Company's film and television revenues are generally highest in the third and fourth fiscal quarters, driven by contracted deliveries with the primary broadcasters. Although with the Company's recent diversification of its revenue mix, particularly in the strengthening of the distribution revenue stream, some of the quarterly lumpiness is improving slightly and becoming more predictable. Distribution revenues are contract and demand driven and can fluctuate significantly from period-to-period.

### **Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement**

*During Q1 2009, the following acquisition and announcement occurred:*

- (a) On July 20, 2008 ("the Effective Date"), the Company acquired all the outstanding shares in imX Communications Inc. ("imX"), and its library of 20 feature films and 26 half-hours of television drama, documentary and animation entertainment for the consideration as follows: Cash consideration and transaction costs of \$873,270, (\$855,000 and \$18,270 respectively) on the Effective Date; 67,552 shares of the Company valued at \$100,000; and an Earnout payable in the amount of \$75,000 to be paid by the issuance of 50,664 common shares of the Company and subject to imX Communications meeting certain performance targets. These targets were met subsequent to September 30, 2008 and the common shares were issued on October 3, 2008.



- (b) On September 28, 2008, the Company entered into an arrangement agreement with E1. Under the agreement, E1 proposes to acquire the Company through a reverse takeover. The proposal provides, among other closing transactions, that E1 shareholders will exchange their common shares in E1 for new common shares of the Company on a one-for-one basis. Current shareholders of the Company will then exchange their common shares for either 0.9409 new common shares or 0.7057 new common shares and \$0.3975 in cash. After the proposed closing transactions, the Company will own E1 and former shareholders of E1 will own between 79% and 83% of the Company. The proposed transaction is currently expected to close on or before January 31, 2009 and is subject to, among other things, final due diligence, shareholder approval of both the Company and E1, and regulatory approval.

The enlarged group will provide DHX with access to the U.S. and international home entertainment markets and will offer further distribution capabilities for DHX's growing children's library. The consolidation occurring in the digital and media landscape increasingly requires scale to compete and to exploit emerging opportunities. The enlarged group will also offer DHX shareholders the opportunity to participate in one of the largest fully integrated, independent content creation and distribution companies in the world. The transaction should allow DHX to achieve its strategy of content aggregation and exploitation to a fuller extent and in a shorter period of time. In addition the more diverse lines of business and genre involvement of the enlarged group will provide for a portfolio approach to managing risks, diversifying reliance on single territories, genres, or media formats.

After careful consideration, the DHX board of directors has unanimously determined that the E1 transaction ("**E1 Transaction**") is advisable and fair to DHX Shareholders. Following the completion of the E1 Transaction, the combined entity will have significantly larger market capitalization than the existing Company and will be listed on the TSX and AIM. This is expected to provide DHX shareholders with enhanced liquidity for their investment in the go forward company.

#### **Subsequent Event**

On October 3, 2008, the Company issued 50,664 common shares in settlement of the imX earnout (see "Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement" section of this MD&A for further details).

#### **Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian GAAP requires Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Management of the Company regularly reviews its estimates and assumptions based on historical experience and various other assumptions that it believes would result in reasonable estimates given the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates under different assumptions. The following is a discussion of accounting policies that require significant Management judgments and estimates. For a discussion of all of the Company's accounting policies, including the items outlined below, refer to note 1 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 on [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

#### **Revenue Recognition**

##### ***Production and Distribution Revenue***

The Company recognizes revenues from the licensing of film and television programs when: a) the Company has persuasive evidence of a contractual arrangement; b) the production has been completed; c) the contractual delivery arrangements have been satisfied; d) the licensing period has commenced; e) the fee is fixed or determinable; and f) collectibility of proceeds is reasonably assured.

Cash payments received or advances currently due pursuant to a broadcast license or distribution arrangement are recorded as deferred revenue until all of the foregoing conditions of revenue recognition have been met.

##### ***Producer and Service Fee Revenue***

Revenues from production services for third parties are recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis. Associated production costs are charged against earnings as the revenue is recognized. Percentage-of-completion is based upon the proportion of costs incurred in the current period to total expected costs. A provision is made for the entire amount of future estimated losses, if any, on production-in-progress.

#### **Variable Interest Entities**

The Company follows Accounting Guideline 15 – Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities ("**AcG 15**"). AcG 15 provides criteria for the identification of Variable Interest Entities ("**VIIEs**") and further criteria for determining what entity, if any should consolidate them. AcG 15 defines a VIE as an entity that either does not have sufficient equity at risk to finance its activities

without subordinated financial support or where the equity investors lack the characteristic of a controlling financial interest. VIEs are subject to consolidation by a company if that company is deemed the primary beneficiary of the VIE. The primary beneficiary is the party that is either exposed to a majority of the expected losses from the VIEs' activities or is entitled to receive a majority of the VIEs' residual returns or both (For a more detailed discussion of VIEs see note 3 to the Financial Statements for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 on www.sedar.com).

### ***Investment in Film and Television Programs***

Investment in film and television programs represents the unamortized costs of film and television programs which have been produced by the Company or for which the Company has acquired distribution rights. Investment in film and television programs also includes acquired film and television libraries. Costs of acquiring and producing film and television programs are capitalized, net of federal and provincial program contributions earned, and amortized using the individual film forecast method, whereby capitalized costs are amortized and ultimate participation costs are accrued in the proportion that current revenue bears to Management's estimate of ultimate revenue expected to be recognized from the exploitation, exhibition, or licensing of the film or television program. For film and television programs produced by the Company, capitalized costs include all direct production and financing costs incurred during production that are expected to benefit future periods. Financing costs are capitalized to the costs of a film or television program until the film or television program is complete. Capitalized production costs do not include administrative and general expenses, the cost of overall deals, or charges for losses on properties sold or abandoned. For episodic television series, until estimates of secondary market revenue can be established, capitalized costs for each episode produced are limited to the amount of revenue contracted for each episode. Costs in excess of this limitation are expensed as incurred on an episode-by-episode basis. Production financing provided by third parties that acquire substantive equity participation is recorded as a reduction of the cost of the production. Film and television programs in progress represent the accumulated costs of productions, which have not been completed by the Company. For films other than episodic television series and acquired libraries, ultimate revenue includes estimates over a period not to exceed ten years following the date of initial release. For episodic television series, ultimate revenue includes estimates of revenue over a period not to exceed ten years from the date of delivery of the first episode or, if still in production, five years from the date of delivery of the most recent episode, if later. For acquired film and television libraries previously released, ultimate revenue includes estimates of revenue over a period not to exceed twenty years from the date of acquisition.

Revenue estimates are prepared on a title-by-title basis and are reviewed periodically based on current market conditions. For film, revenue estimates include net theatrical receipts, sale of videocassettes and DVDs, licensing of television broadcast rights and licensing of other ancillary film rights to third parties. For television programs, revenue estimates include licensed rights to broadcast television programs in development and rights to renew licenses for episodic television programs in subsequent seasons. Ultimate revenue includes estimates of secondary market revenue for produced episodes only when the Company can demonstrate through its experience or industry norms that the number of episodes already produced, plus those for which a firm commitment exists and the Company expects to deliver, can be licensed successfully in the secondary market.

Estimates of future revenue involve measurement uncertainty and it is therefore possible that reductions in the carrying value of investment in film and television programs may be required as a consequence of changes in Management's future revenue estimates.

The valuation of investment in film and television programs is reviewed on a title-by-title basis when an event or change in circumstances indicates that the fair value of a film or television program is less than its unamortized cost. The fair value of the film or television program is determined using Management's estimates of future revenues and costs under a discounted cash flow approach. A write-down is recorded equivalent to the amount by which the unamortized costs exceed the estimated fair value of the film or television program.

### ***Stock-based Compensation***

The Company follows the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Section 3870 ("**CICA 3870**"), "Stock-based Compensation and Other Stock-based Payments". Under the amended standards of this Section, the fair value of all stock options granted to employees and consultants are recorded in operations or production costs, as applicable over their vesting periods.

The fair value of options is determined using the Black Scholes option pricing model that takes into account, as of the grant date, the exercise price, the expected life of the option, the current price of the underlying stock and its expected volatility, expected dividends on the stock, and the risk-free interest rate over the expected life of the option. The resulting fair value of the options is expensed on a straight-line basis over their vesting periods. Cash consideration received from employees when options are exercised and the value of options accumulated in contributed surplus is credited to share capital. Stock-based Compensation also includes awards of common shares to certain employees of the Company related to the achievement of certain financial benchmarks.

### ***Investment in Production Companies***

The valuation of equity accounted investments is regularly reviewed by Management to ensure that any decline in market value that is considered other than temporary has been reflected in the related carrying value of the investment. In making that assessment, several factors are considered, including the amount by which the market value exceeds carrying value and investees' expected future cash flows and earnings. The Company recorded no amounts in the equity income line on the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for Q1 2009 (Q1 2008-\$0.02 million income).

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into production arrangements with third party production, distribution companies and broadcasters related to the production of television series or feature films. The wholly-owned production companies in which these production activities are undertaken, are VIEs as they do not have sufficient equity at risk to finance their activities. The Company has variable interests in certain entities but in certain companies, it is not exposed to the majority of the expected losses and, therefore, does not consolidate these companies. The Company accounts for these entities using the equity method (note 9).

### ***Goodwill***

The Company implements the recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accounts ("CICA") Handbook Section 3062, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets". Based on this standard, goodwill of the Company is tested for impairment annually on June 30, or more frequently if impairment indicators arise, to determine if an impairment loss should be recognized. Impairment indicators include the existence of significant restructuring plans, the existence of significant adverse changes in the business climate, and the existence of significant write downs of assets. During the three months ended September 30, 2008, the Company recorded no amounts for impairment of goodwill (three months ended September 30, 2007-nil).

### ***Provisions***

Balance sheet provisions for amounts receivable and legal issues all require estimates and assumptions by Management that could be significant.

In certain instances, the provision for amounts receivable is based on specifically identified accounts where Management believes that collection is doubtful. These accounts are identified based on customer knowledge and past experience. In other instances, the provision for amounts receivable is based on an allowance for Federal and Provincial government tax credits receivable and is based on historic collection, excluding accounts that have been specifically provided for. Historically, Management's estimate of the required provision has been adequate. Provisions for legal issues are based on Management's best estimate of the probable outcome and resolution of legal matters.

The Company has also booked provisions against investment in film and television programs. These provisions include specific balances where Management believes the likelihood of ultimate revenues is remote and general allowances. Historically, Management's estimate of the required provision has been adequate (see "Impairment of Certain Investments in Film and Television Programs" section of this MD&A).

### ***Future Tax Assets and Liability***

Management's assessment of the Company's ability to realize future income tax assets is performed on a legal entity basis and is based on existing tax laws and estimates of future taxable income. Where, in the opinion of Management, the value of future income tax assets exceeds the estimate of amounts expected to be realized, a valuation allowance is recorded to reduce the future income tax asset. If the Company's assessment changes in the future, the valuation allowance will increase or decrease accordingly, resulting in corresponding decreases or increases in income, respectively, in that period. The valuation allowance is in no way indicative of the availability of income tax losses or other timing differences to offset future profits earned. Rather, the valuation allowance reduces the future income tax asset to Management's estimate of the future tax asset that will be realized as a reduction of cash income taxes paid in the future.

The above estimates are revised accordingly as new or different circumstances arise. While Management believes the balance sheet provisions are adequate, using different assumptions or estimates could have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations, prospects, or financial condition.

### ***Accounting Policy Changes***

### ***Financial Instruments and Capital Disclosures***

#### ***Financial Instruments***

On July 1, 2008, the Company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook section 3862, "Financial Instruments - Disclosures", section 3862, "Financial Instruments - Presentation", and section 1535, "Capital Disclosures"

Section 3862 “Financial Instruments - Disclosures” and Section 3863 “Financial Instruments – Presentation” have replaced Section 3861 “Financial Instruments – Presentation and Disclosure” revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements, and carrying forward unchanged its presentation requirements. These new sections place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks. Recommended disclosure from these sections has been included in Note 12 of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three months period ending September 30, 2008 and 2007.

### **Capital Disclosures**

Section 1535 “Capital Disclosures”, establishes disclosure requirements about an entity’s capital and how it is managed. The purpose is to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital and provide disclosures including compliance with externally imposed capital requirements. Recommended disclosures from this section of the handbook have been included in note 13 of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three months period ending September 30, 2008 and 2007.

The Company has applied these standards without restatement of prior years.

### **Future Accounting Changes**

The CICA issued one new accounting standards: Section 3064, *Goodwill and Intangible Assets* will be effective for fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2008 and the Company will adopt it on July 1, 2009. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact on disclosure and presentation of these new standards.

Section 3064 will replace section 3062, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets* and section 3450 *Research and Development costs*. The standard establishes revised standards for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. The provision relating to the definition and initial recognition of intangible assets including internally generated intangible assets, are aligned with IFRS IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*.

### **Risks**

#### **Credit Risk**

Amounts receivable from the Canadian federal government and other government agencies in connection with production financing represents 68% of total amounts receivable at September 30, 2008 (June 30, 2008 - 70%). Certain of these amounts are subject to audit by the government agency. Management believes that these amounts are fully collectible. The balance of trade accounts receivable are mainly with Canadian broadcasters and large distribution companies. Management believes that these amounts are fully collectible. Management believes that it is normal course for the industry for some amounts receivable to take considerable time to collect, for instance it is normal course for federal and provincial tax credits receivable, to take up to 24 months to proceed through audit and collection. However, based on management’s historical collection experience and based on the fact that management believes no significant balances are outside the normal course of collection, no allowance has been set up.

The Company adjusts amounts receivable from Canadian federal government and other government agencies including federal and provincial tax credits receivables, in connection with production financing, quarterly for any known differences arising from internal or external audit of these balances. An allowance against Federal and Provincial tax credits receivable has been booked based on the Company history of collection of these receivables.

#### **Interest Rate Risk**

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in interest rates as its interim production financing and certain long-term debt bear interest at floating rates. Management believes this exposure to be minimal. As an example, as of September 30, 2008, a 1% rate increase would result in an annualized increase of approximately \$0.20-0.40 million in interest expense.

#### **Risk Assessment**

The following are the specific and general risks that could affect the Company that each reader should carefully consider. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to the Company or that the Company does not currently anticipate will be material, may impair the Company’s business operations and its operating results and as a result could materially impact its business, results of operations, prospects, and financial condition. These specific and general risks are as follows: risks related to the nature of the entertainment industry, risks related to television and film industries, risks related to doing business internationally, loss of Canadian status, competition, limited ability to exploit filmed and television content library, protecting and defending against intellectual property claims, fluctuating results of operations, raising additional capital, concentration risk, reliance on key personnel, market share price fluctuations, risks associated with acquisitions and joint ventures, potential for

budget overruns and other production risks, management estimates in revenues and earnings, stoppage of incentive programs, financial risks resulting from the Company's capital requirements, government incentive program, change in regulatory environment, litigation, technological change, labour relations, and exchange rates. *For further details see "Risk Factors" contained in the Company's Annual MD&A for the year ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 on www.sedar.com.*

### **Disclosure Controls and Procedures**

The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are responsible for establishing and maintaining the entity's disclosure controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that all relevant information is gathered and reported to them on a timely basis so that appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosures.

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures have concluded that, as at September 30, 2008, the entity's disclosure controls and procedures were effective. It should be noted that while the entity's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer believed that the disclosure controls and procedures can provide a reasonable level of assurance, and that they are effective, they do not expect that the disclosure controls and procedures can prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed or operated can provide only reasonable, not absolute assurance that the objectives of the control systems are met.

### ***Internal Control over Financial Reporting ("ICFR")***

The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer are responsible for designing ICFR or causing these controls to be designed under their supervision in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements for external purposes in accordance to Canadian GAAP.

Due to its inherent limitations, ICFR may not prevent or detect material misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer conducted an evaluation of control design on ICFR as at September 30, 2008. Based on this evaluation, Management has concluded that the Company's ICFR were adequate and effective to ensure that material information relating to the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries required to be disclosed in the Company's reports filed or submitted under the Multilateral Instrument would have been known to them.

The Company's Board of Directors has implemented a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and it has been distributed to all directors, officers and employees of the Company.

### ***Changes in ICFR***

There were no changes in the Company's ICFR that occurred during the three month period ended September 30, 2008 that to Management's knowledge have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect the entity's ICFR. However, during the three months ended September 30, 2008 the Company acquired imX. At this time there is nothing to indicate the entity's ICFR have been materially affected, or are reasonably likely to be materially affected as a result of this acquisition. Management is in the process of evaluating the ICFR for this new subsidiary and will report any material information concerning any changes in ICFR as soon as practical.

### **Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures**

In addition to the results reported in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, determined with reference to the Handbook of the CICA ("**GAAP**"), the Company uses various non-GAAP financial measures, which are not recognized under Canadian GAAP, as supplemental indicators of our operating performance and financial position. These non-GAAP financial measures are provided to enhance the user's understanding of our historical and current financial performance and our prospects for the future. Management believes that these measures provide useful information in that they exclude amounts that are not indicative of our core operating results and ongoing operations and provide a more consistent basis for comparison between periods. The following discussion explains the Company's use of EBITDA and Gross Margin as measures of performance.

"**EBITDA**" and "**Adjusted EBITDA**" means earnings (loss) before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation expense, and for Q4 2008 onward, impairment of certain investments in film and television programs ("**Adjusted EBITDA**"). Amortization includes amortization of property, plant, and equipment, acquired libraries, and intangible assets. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA represents net income (loss) of the Company before amortization of property, plant, and equipment, acquired libraries, and intangible assets, interest and amortization of deferred financing fees, interest income (expense), non-controlling interest, equity income (loss), development expenses, and stock-based compensation expense. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not earnings measures recognized by GAAP and do not have a standardized meaning

prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to be meaningful indicators of our performance that provides useful information to investors regarding our financial condition and results of operation.

“**Gross Margin**” means revenue less direct production costs and amortization of film and television programs. Gross Margin is not an earnings measure recognized by GAAP and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, Gross Margin may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

A reconciliation of historical results to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is presented on the next page.

## Reconciliation of Historical Results to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are not recognized earnings measures under GAAP and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by GAAP. Therefore EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies or issuers. Investors are cautioned that EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as alternatives to net income or loss determined in accordance with GAAP as an indicator of the Company's performance or to cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities as a measure of liquidity and cash flows. The following table reconciles income (loss) before income taxes, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, and Gross Margin, based on the historical unaudited financial statements of the Company for the three months ended September 20, 2008 and 2007, June 30, 2008 and 2007, March 31, 2008 and 2007, and December 31, 2007 and 2006, included elsewhere in this MD&A. For further description see "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" elsewhere in this MD&A. *The financial information for Q1 2009 includes full quarterly results for four divisions (Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and Bulldog), but only 72 days for imX. Q4 2008 includes full quarterly results for four divisions (Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and Bulldog) with no amounts for imX. For Q3 2008 includes full quarterly results for Halifax Film, Decode, Studio B, and only 12 days of activity for the Bulldog division and no activity for imX. For Q2 2008 includes full quarterly results for Halifax Film, Decode, and only 28 days of activity for the Studio B division and no amounts for Bulldog and imX. Results for Q1 2008 and prior pre-dates the acquisitions of Studio B, Bulldog, and imX (see—"Acquisition and Entertainment One Announcement" section of this MD&A and the MD&A for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 posted on SEDAR at www.sedar.com for further details on the Studio B, Bulldog, and imX acquisitions).* **The operating results for any quarter should not be relied upon as any indication of results for any future period.**

	Q1-09 \$000	Q4-08 \$000	Q3-08 \$000	Q2-08 \$000
Income (loss) before income taxes for the period.....	830	(3,191)	1,396	207
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing fees .....	109	117	143	125
Interest (income) expense <sup>3</sup> .....	(12)	23	(119)	(142)
Costs on abandoned acquisition and non-controlling interest.....	7	(378)	0	(2)
Equity income.....	-	(13)	-	(8)
Amortization .....	689	799	1,096	675
Impairment in value of certain investment in film and television programs <sup>4</sup> .....	-	2,782	-	-
Development expenses.....	8	397	-	35
Stock-based compensation expense <sup>1</sup> .....	190	512	158	121
<b>EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA<sup>2 &amp; 4</sup>.....</b>	<b>1,821</b>	<b>1,048</b>	<b>2,674</b>	<b>1,011</b>
Selling, general and administrative, net of stock-based compensation expense.....	3,366	3,592	3,157	2,364
Loss (income) from strategic investments <sup>3</sup> .....	(72)	41	10	99
<b>Gross Margin<sup>2</sup> .....</b>	<b>5,115</b>	<b>4,681</b>	<b>5,841</b>	<b>3,474</b>
	Q1-08 \$000	Q4-07 \$000	Q3-07 \$000	Q2-07 \$000
Income (loss) before income taxes for the period.....	599	1,608	200	263
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing fees .....	172	456	-	-
Interest (income) expense <sup>3</sup> .....	(26)	(266)	36	46
Costs on abandoned acquisition and non-controlling interest.....	5	278	5	17
Equity income.....	(23)	(361)	-	-
Amortization .....	348	658	297	468
Development expenses.....	-	338	14	52
Stock-based compensation expense <sup>1</sup> .....	113	127	79	105
<b>EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA<sup>2 &amp; 4</sup>.....</b>	<b>1,188</b>	<b>2,838</b>	<b>631</b>	<b>951</b>
Selling, general and administrative, net of stock-based compensation expense.....	2,210	1,615	1,977	1,835
Loss (income) from strategic investments <sup>3</sup> .....	(91)	(273)	(495)	(425)
<b>Gross Margin<sup>2</sup> .....</b>	<b>3,307</b>	<b>4,180</b>	<b>2,113</b>	<b>2,361</b>

<sup>1</sup>Effective Q2 2007 and onward, the Company began adding back as part of the EBITDA calculation non-cash stock-based compensation expense.

<sup>2</sup>Certain of the comparative Non-GAAP Financial Measures ("NGFM") are adjusted for all necessary adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments and any changes in the current definition of NGFM (see "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this MD&A for further details).

<sup>3</sup>Effective Q3 2008 and onward, the Company has combined income from strategic short-term investments with unrealized loss on short-term investments that had been previously included as part of the adjustments for interest and other expense (income) and is now included in the total of the category of loss (income) from strategic investments. The Company has adjusted accordingly for all prior quarters reported.

<sup>4</sup>Adjusted EBITDA for Q4 2008 has been adjusted for the \$2.78 million impairment of certain investments in film and television programs recorded during the quarter as management believes this to be a more meaningful indicator of operating performance.



**DHX MEDIA LTD.**

**Q1 2009**

**Supplemental Information  
For the three months ended September 30, 2008**



**1. Summary of securities issued and options and warrants granted during the three months ended September 30, 2008**

**a. Summary of securities issued**

Common Shares	Number of Common Shares	Value \$
<b>Balance at June 30, 2008</b>	<b>42,715,785</b>	<b>55,487,244</b>
Shares issued for the purchase of imX Communications Inc.	67,552	100,000
<b>Balance at September 30, 2008</b>	<b>42,783,337</b>	<b>55,587,244</b>

**b. Summary of options and warrants**

Options	Number of Options	Weighted-average exercise price
<b>Balance at June 30, 2008</b>	<b>2,436,547</b>	<b>\$2.02</b>
Granted to an Employee	75,000	\$0.93
<b>Balance at September 30, 2008</b>	<b>2,511,547</b>	<b>\$1.98</b>

  

Put Options	Number of Put Options	Weighted-average exercise price
<b>Balance at September 30, 2008</b>	<b>425,420 <sup>1</sup></b>	<b>Nil</b>

<sup>1</sup> Each convert on a one-to-one basis to common shares of the Company (see note 11 of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for further details).

Warrants	Number of Warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
<b>Balance at June 30, 2008 and September 30, 2008</b>	<b>5,661,163</b>	<b>\$2.06</b>

**c. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period**

**i. Authorized share capital**

Unlimited common shares without nominal or par value;  
10,000,000 preferred shares, convertible to common shares at the option of the holder, redeemable at the option of the holder or the Company on or after June 16, 2010 at 1.5 times the issue price, voting;  
100,000,000 preferred variable voting shares, redeemable at the option of the Company at any time at a millionth of a cent per share, no entitlement to dividends, voting.

**ii. Shares outstanding and recorded value**

42,783,337 common shares at a recorded value of \$55,587,244;  
100,000,000 preferred variable voting shares at a recorded value of \$100.

**iii. Description of options and warrants**

See note 11 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2008.

**2. Directors and officers as at September 30, 2008**

**Directors**

Sir Graham Day (1) (2)	Lead Director of DHX, Chair of Governance Committee
Michael Donovan (1)	Chairman, Board of Directors
J. William Ritchie (2)	Director, Chair of Compensation Committee
Donald Wright (2)	Director, Chair of Audit Committee
Joe Medjuck (2)	Director
Charles Bishop (1)	Director
Steven DeNure	Director
Neil Court	Director

**Officers**

Michael Donovan	CEO
Dana Landry	CFO
Charles Bishop	President of Halifax Film Ltd.
Steven DeNure	President of Decode Entertainment Inc.
Neil Court	President of Decode Enterprises
David Regan	Executive VP Corporate Development
Mark Gosine	Secretary

(1) Member of the Production Financing Committee.

(2) Member of the Audit Committee, Compensation Committee, and the Nominating and Governance Committee.